

ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT SAFETY RULES

Please read, understand, and follow all instructions carefully before installing and using this product. These warnings, instructions, and safety guidelines address some common risks of water recreation, but they cannot cover all risks and dangers in all cases. Always use caution, common sense, and good judgment when enjoying any water activity. Keep for future reference. Packaging must be read carefully and kept for future reference. See product for additional warnings.

General

- Check pins, bolts and screws for rust; splinters or any sharp edges regularly, especially accessible surfaces, to avoid injuries.
- Empty pool completely when not in use for a longer period and safely store the empty pool in such a way that it does not collect water from rain or any other source, and to prevent from being blown away by strong wind.
- It is essential to change any damaged element or set of elements as soon as possible. Use only parts approved by the manufacturer.
- Check the inlet and outlet openings regularly to ensure they are not obstructed thus preventing a good filtration. Regularly monitor the filter clogging level.
- The disposal of any used filter media should be in accordance with applicable local regulation and legislation.

Non swimmers safety

- Continuous, active, and vigilant supervision of weak swimmers and non-swimmers by a competent adult is required at all times (remembering that children under five are at the highest risk of drowning).
- Designate a competent adult to supervise the pool each time it is being used.
- Weak swimmers or non-swimmers should wear personal protection equipment when using the pool.
- When the pool is not in use, or unsupervised, remove all toys from the swimming pool and its surrounding to avoid attracting children to the pool.

Safety devices

- It is recommended to install a barrier (and secure all doors and windows, where applicable) to prevent unauthorized access to the swimming pool.
- Barriers, pool covers, pool alarms, or similar safety devices are helpful aids, but they are not substitutes for continuous and competent adult supervision.

Safety equipment

- It is recommended to keep rescue equipment (e.g. a ring buoy) by the pool.
- Keep a working phone and a list of emergency phone numbers near the pool.

Safe use of the pool

- Encourage all users especially children to learn how to swim.
- Learn Basic Life Support (Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation - CPR) and refresh this knowledge regularly. This can make a life-saving difference in the event of an emergency.
- Instruct all pool users, including children, what to do in case of an emergency.
- Never dive into any shallow body of water. This can lead to serious injury or death.
- Do not use the swimming pool when using alcohol or medication that may impair your ability to safely use the pool.
- When pool covers are used, remove them completely from the water surface before entering the pool.
- Protect pool occupants from water related illnesses by keeping the pool water treated and practicing good hygiene. Consult the water treatment guidelines in the user's manual.
- Store chemicals (e.g. water treatment, cleaning or disinfection products) out of the reach of children.
- Removable ladders shall be placed on a horizontal surface.
- Observe and follow the warnings and safety signs on the pool wall.

©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.
All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés/Todos los derechos reservados/Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Printed in China/Imprimé en Chine/Impreso en China/Gedruckt in China.

®™ Trademarks used in some countries of the world under license from/®™ Marques utilisées dans certains pays sous licence de/Marcas registradas utilizadas en algunos países del mundo bajo licencia de/Warenzeichen verwendet in einigen Ländern der Welt in Lizenz von/Intex Marketing Ltd. to/à/alan Intex Trading Ltd., Intex Development Co. Ltd., G.P.O Box 28829, Hong Kong & Intex Recreation Corp., P.O. Box 1440, Long Beach, CA 90801 • Distributed in the European Union by/Distribué dans l'Union Européenne par/Distribuido en la unión Europea por/Vertrieb in der Europäischen Union durch/Intex Trading B.V., Venneveld 9, 4705 RR Roosendaal - The Netherlands
www.intexcorp.com



SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT**294
IO**

Lisez et suivez attentivement toutes ces instructions avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce produit. Ces avertissements, instructions et consignes de sécurité représentent des risques connus des loisirs d'eau, mais ils ne peuvent en aucun cas couvrir tous les cas. Soyez toujours prudent, utilisez votre bon sens et jugement lors d'activités d'eau. Conserver pour consultation future. L'emballage doit être consulté avec attention et conservé pour référence future. Voir le produit pour les avertissements supplémentaires.

Général

- Vérifiez les broches, boulons et vis pour la rouille, éclats ou bords tranchants régulièrement, surtout au niveau des surfaces accessibles pour éviter toute blessure.
- Avant toute période d'inutilisation prolongée, videz complètement le produit et rangez le produit vide d'une manière sûre en sorte qu'il ne puisse pas collecter de l'eau de pluie ou d'une autre source et en veillant à ce qu'il ne puisse pas être emporté par des vents violents.
- Il est essentiel de remplacer dès que possible toute pièce endommagée ou ensemble de pièces. Utilisez uniquement les pièces fournies par le fabricant.
- Vérifiez l'aspiration et le refoulement régulièrement pour vous assurer qu'ils ne soient pas obstrués empêchant ainsi une bonne aspiration. Contrôler régulièrement le niveau de colmatage du filtre.
- L'élimination des médias usés doit être en conformité avec la réglementation locale en vigueur.

Sécurité des non nageurs

- Une surveillance continue, active et efficace des nageurs débutants et des non nageurs par un adulte compétent est nécessaire en permanence (rappelez vous que les enfants de moins de 5 ans représentent les plus gros risques de noyade).
- Désigner un adulte compétent pour surveiller la piscine à chaque fois qu'elle est utilisée.
- Les nageurs débutants ou non nageurs devront porter un équipement de protection lors de l'utilisation de la piscine.
- Lorsque la piscine n'est pas utilisée ou sans surveillance, retirez tous les jouets de la piscine et de ses environs pour éviter d'attirer les enfants à la piscine.

Dispositifs de sécurité

- Il est recommandé d'installer une barrière (et sécuriser toutes les portes et fenêtres le cas échéant) pour empêcher l'accès non autorisé à la piscine.
- Barrières, volets et bâches, alarmes de piscines ou dispositifs semblables de sécurité sont des aides utiles mais ils ne remplacent en aucun cas la surveillance continue et compétente d'un adulte.

Équipement de sécurité

- Il est recommandé de garder l'équipement de sauvetage (par exemple une bouée) autour de la piscine.
- Ayez un téléphone en fonctionnement et une liste de numéros d'urgence à proximité de la piscine.

Utilisation sécuritaire de la piscine

- Encouragez tous les utilisateurs à apprendre à nager, spécialement les enfants.
- Apprenez les gestes de base de réanimation (réanimation cardio respiratoire) et mettez à jour vos connaissances régulièrement. Ce geste peut permettre de sauver une vie.
- Expliquez à tous les utilisateurs de la piscine, y compris les enfants, que faire en cas d'urgence.
- Ne jamais plonger en haut peu profonde. Cela pourrait causer des blessures graves ou même la mort.
- Ne pas utiliser la piscine sous l'emprise d'alcool ou de médicaments qui peuvent altérer votre capacité à utiliser votre piscine en toute sécurité.
- Si vous utilisez des bâches de protection, les retirer complètement de la surface de l'eau avant de rentrer dans la piscine.
- Protégez les utilisateurs de la piscine des maladies liées à l'eau en gardant votre piscine traitée et en ayant une bonne hygiène. Consultez le guide de traitement de l'eau dans le manuel d'utilisation.
- Conservez les produits chimiques (ex : traitement de l'eau, nettoyage ou produits désinfectants) hors de la portée des enfants.
- Les échelles amovibles doivent être placées sur une surface horizontale.
- Observez et respectez les avertissements et les signes de sécurité sur la paroi de la piscine.



CONSIGNE POUVANT VARIER LOCALEMENT > WWW.CONSIGNESDETTRI.FR



©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.

All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés/Todos los derechos reservados/Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Printed in China/Imprimé en Chine/Impreso en China/Gedruckt in China.

®™ Trademarks used in some countries of the world under license from/®™ Marques utilisées dans certains pays sous licence de/Marcas registradas utilizadas en algunos países del mundo bajo licencia de/Warenzeichen verwendet in einigen Ländern der Welt in Lizenz von/Intex Marketing Ltd. to/à/alan Intex Trading Ltd., Intex Development Co. Ltd., G.P.O Box 28829, Hong Kong & Intex Recreation Corp., P.O. Box 1440, Long Beach, CA 90801 • Distributed in the European Union by/Distribué dans l'Union Européenne par/Distribuido en la unión Europea por/Vertrieb in der Europäischen Union durch/Intex Trading B.V., Venneveld 9, 4705 RR Roosendaal - The Netherlands
www.intexcorp.com

INTEX®**CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS**

NORMAS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

294
IO

Lea, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de instalar y utilizar este producto. Estas advertencias, instrucciones y guías de seguridad hacen referencia a los riesgos más frecuentes en las actividades acuáticas, pero no cubren todos los riesgos y peligros posibles. Siempre utilizar la precaución y el sentido común para desarrollar actividades en el agua. Conserve para futuras referencias. El embalaje debe ser guardado para futura referencia después de haber leído con atención las advertencias que figuran en él. Ver el producto para advertencias adicionales.

General

- Verificar regularmente los pins, tornillos y pasadores en busca de óxido, astillas o cualquier punta afilada, especialmente en las superficies de fácil acceso, para evitar daños y lesiones.
- Vacíe el producto completamente cuando no vaya a utilizarlo por un largo periodo de tiempo y guárdelo en lugar seguro de manera que no pueda mojarse con la lluvia o de ningún otro modo, evitando así mismo que pudiera salir volando en caso de fuertes vientos.
- Es necesario cambiar cualquier elemento o conjunto de elementos dañados o estropeados tan pronto sea posible. Utilizar solamente piezas originales y aprobadas por el fabricante.
- Verificar los orificios de salida y entrada regularmente para asegurarse que no estén obstruidas asegurar que no se han formado detritos, además de asegurar un buen filtrado. Verificar regularmente el nivel de suciedad del filtro.
- Descartar la utilización de cualquier elemento de filtrado de acuerdo con el reglamento y legislación local aplicable.

Seguridad para los que no nadan

- En todo momento es necesaria una supervisión atenta, continua y activa, por parte de un adulto, a los nadadores más inexpertos y a los que no saben nadar (recuerde que niños menores de 5 años tienen un alto riesgo de ahogamiento).
- Designar un responsable adulto para vigilar la piscina durante todo el tiempo en el que esté en uso.
- Nadadores inexpertos o que no sepan nadar, deben utilizar equipos de protección individual mientras estén en la piscina.
- Retirar todos los juguetes del interior de la piscina o de sus inmediaciones cuando ésta no esté en uso, de modo que se evite que los niños se vean atraídos hacia la piscina.

Medidas de seguridad

- Es recomendable instalar una barrera (y medidas de seguridad en puertas y ventanas, cuando la legislación lo pida) para prevenir el acceso no autorizado a la piscina.
- Barreras, cobertores, alarmas o equipos de seguridad similares son de gran ayuda, pero no sustituyen la supervisión continua y adecuada por parte de un adulto.

Equipos de seguridad

- Es recomendable mantener en el recinto de la piscina equipos de salvamento (ej. Salvavidas).
- Mantener un teléfono operativo y una lista con teléfonos de emergencia cerca de la piscina.

Utilización segura de la piscina

- Animar a todos los usuarios, especialmente los niños, a aprender a nadar.
- Aprender los Primeros Socorros (Reanimación Cardiopulmonar – CPR) y mantener los conocimientos actualizados. Esto puede salvar vidas en diversos momentos de emergencia.
- Informar a todos los usuarios, incluidos los niños, qué hacer en casos de emergencias.
- Nunca tirarse en aguas poco profundas. Esto puede resultar en lesiones graves o la muerte.
- No usar la piscina bajo los efectos del alcohol o medicamentos que puedan alterar la consciencia y afectar la seguridad.
- Retirar completamente los cobertores antes de utilizar la piscina.
- Proteger a los usuarios de las molestias y enfermedades causadas por mal tratamiento del agua practicando una buena limpieza e higiene en la piscina. Consultar las instrucciones de cuidado del agua en el manual de instrucciones.
- Almacenar productos químicos (ej. Productos para tratamiento, limpieza y desinfección del agua) fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Las escaleras removibles deben ser almacenadas en superficies horizontales.
- Observar y seguir las advertencias y señales de seguridad impresos en la parte exterior de la piscina.

©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.
All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés/Todos los derechos reservados/Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
Printed in China/Imprimé en Chine/Impreso en China/Gedruckt in China.
®™ Trademarks used in some countries of the world under license from/®™ Marques utilisées dans certains pays sous licence de/Marcas registradas utilizadas en algunos países del mundo bajo licencia de/Warenzeichen verwendet in einigen Ländern der Welt in Lizenz von/Intex Marketing Ltd. to/a/a/an Intex Trading Ltd., Intex Development Co. Ltd., G.P.O Box 28829, Hong Kong & Intex Recreation Corp., P.O. Box 1440, Long Beach, CA 90801 • Distributed in the European Union by/Distribué dans l'Union Européenne par/Distribuido en la unión Europea por/Vertrieb in der Europäischen Union durch/Intex Trading B.V., Venneveld 9, 4705 RR Roosendaal - The Netherlands
www.intexcorp.com



GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen bevor Sie das Produkt in Betrieb nehmen! Diese Warnungen, Anleitungen und Sicherheitsrichtlinien behandeln einige allgemeine Gefahren bei der Erholung im Wasser, aber sie können nicht alle Gefahren und Risiken in allen Fällen abdecken. Seien Sie vorsichtig, der gesunde Menschenverstand und richtiges Einschätzungsvermögen während des Badens sind wichtig. Für späteres Nachschlagen aufbewahren. Die Verpackung muss aufmerksam gelesen und für späteres Nachschlagen aufbewahrt werden.

Generell

- Überprüfen Sie Stifte, Bolzen und Schrauben regelmäßig auf Rost und kontrollieren Sie, ob es Splitter oder scharfe Kanten gibt, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden (vor allem auf berührbaren Oberflächen).
- Entleeren Sie das Produkt vollständig, wenn es voraussichtlich längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, und lagern Sie das leere Produkt auf sichere Weise, sodass sich darin kein Regenwasser oder Wasser von anderen Quellen ansammeln kann, und sorgen Sie dafür, dass es nicht von heftigen Windböen weggeweht werden kann.
- Tauschen Sie beschädigte Bestandteile schnellstmöglich aus. Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller zugelassene Teile.
- Überprüfen Sie die Ein- und Ablauföffnungen regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht blockiert sind und damit eine gute Filterung verhindern. Kontrollieren Sie regelmäßig den Grad der Filterverschmutzung.
- Die Entsorgung aller verwendeten Filtermedien sollte in Übereinstimmung mit geltenden lokalen Vorschriften und Gesetzen sein.

Sicherheit der Nichtschwimmer

- Die ununterbrochene, aktive und aufmerksame Beaufsichtigung von ungeübten Schwimmern und Nichtschwimmern durch einen kompetenten Erwachsenen ist ständig erforderlich (bedenkend, dass bei Kindern unter fünf Jahren die Ertrinkungsgefahr am größten ist).
- Bestimmen Sie einen kompetenten Erwachsenen, der den Pool bei jeder Benutzung beaufsichtigt.
- Ungeübte Schwimmer und Nichtschwimmer sollten eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung tragen, wenn sie den Pool benutzen.
- Wenn der Pool nicht benutzt wird oder unbeaufsichtigt ist, entfernen Sie alle Spielzeuge aus dem Swimming-Pool und seiner Umgebung, um die Aufmerksamkeit der Kinder nicht auf den Pool zu lenken.

Sicherheitsvorrichtungen

- Es ist empfehlenswert, eine Absperrung zu montieren (und alle Türen und Fenster – wenn möglich – zu sichern) um unbefugten Zugang zum Swimming-Pool zu verhindern.
- Absperrungen, Pool-Abdeckungen, Pool-Alarm oder ähnliche Sicherheitseinrichtungen sind gute Hilfsmittel, aber sie sind kein Ersatz für ununterbrochene und kompetente Beaufsichtigung durch Erwachsene.

Sicherheitsausrüstung

- Es ist empfehlenswert, Rettungsgeräte (zB Rettungsring) beim Pool aufzubewahren.
- Halten Sie ein funktionierendes Telefon und eine Liste mit Notrufnummern in der Nähe des Pools bereit.

Sichere Benutzung des Pools

- Ermutigen Sie alle Benutzer – insbesondere Kinder – schwimmen zu lernen.
- Lernen Sie die lebensrettenden Sofortmaßnahmen (Wiederbelebung) und frischen Sie diese Kenntnisse regelmäßig auf. Das kann im Notfall den lebensrettenden Unterschied machen.
- Instruieren Sie alle Poolbenutzer, einschließlich der Kinder, was im Notfall zu tun ist.
- Stürzen Sie sich nie in seichte Gewässer. Dies kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen.
- Benutzen Sie den Swimming-Pool nicht, wenn Sie Alkohol oder Medikamente einnehmen; dies kann Ihre Fähigkeit zur sicheren Benutzung des Pools beeinträchtigen.
- Wenn Poolabdeckungen verwendet werden, entfernen Sie diese vollständig von der Wasseroberfläche, bevor Sie in den Pool steigen.
- Schützen Sie die Poolbenutzer vor wasserbedingten Krankheiten, indem Sie das Poolwasser behandeln und auf gute Hygiene achten.
- Lagern Sie Chemikalien (zB Wasseraufbereitung, Reinigungs- oder Desinfektionsprodukte) außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Entfernbare Leitern sollten auf einer horizontalen Fläche aufgestellt werden.
- Beachten und befolgen Sie die Warnhinweise und Sicherheitsschilder an der Poolwand.

©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.
All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés/Todos los derechos reservados/Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
Printed in China/Imprimé en Chine/Impreso en China/Gedruckt in China.
®™ Trademarks used in some countries of the world under license from/®™ Marques utilisées dans certains pays sous licence de/Marcas registradas utilizadas en algunos países del mundo bajo licencia de/Warenzeichen verwendet in einigen Ländern der Welt in Lizenz von/Intex Marketing Ltd. to/a/a/an Intex Trading Ltd., Intex Development Co. Ltd., G.P.O Box 28829, Hong Kong & Intex Recreation Corp., P.O. Box 1440, Long Beach, CA 90801 • Distributed in the European Union by/Distribué dans l'Union Européenne par/Distribuido en la Unión Europea por/Vertrieb in der Europäischen Union durch/Intex Trading B.V., Venneveld 9, 4705 RR Roosendaal - The Netherlands
www.intexcorp.com



HEBEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG AUF

REGOLE PER LA SICUREZZA

Leggere attentamente e capire le istruzioni di seguito riportate prima di montare ed utilizzare il prodotto. Le avvertenze, le istruzioni e le linee guida di sicurezza si riferiscono ai rischi più comuni che possono verificarsi con i giochi in acqua, ma non coprono tutti i rischi e i pericoli. Si prega sempre di prestare attenzione e usare il buon senso e il buon giudizio, per fare in modo che le attività in acqua vengano svolte in sicurezza e all'insegna del divertimento. Conservare per riferimenti futuri. Leggere attentamente la scatola e conservarla per future referenze.

Controllare il prodotto per le avvertenze aggiuntive.

Generali

- Controllare regolarmente che pin, bulloni e viti non presentino ruggine e che non ci siano schegge o bordi taglienti, verificare in particolare le superfici di facile accesso, per evitare lesioni.
- Svuotare il prodotto completamente in previsione di lunghi periodi di inutilizzo e riporlo in modo da evitare l'accumulo di acqua piovana o da altre sorgenti, e il rischio di essere danneggiato o spostato in caso di forte vento.
- E' importante sostituire velocemente la parte danneggiata o l'insieme delle parti rotte. Utilizzare solamente i ricambi consigliati dalla casa produttrice.
- Controllare le bocchette d'entrata e di uscita regolarmente, assicurandosi che non vi siano ostruzioni che impediscano il buon filtraggio dell'acqua. Controllare regolarmente il livello di intasamento del filtro.
- Lo smaltimento della pompa filtro deve essere effettuato in conformità con le normative locali.

Avvertenze di sicurezza per i nuotatori inesperti

- La supervisione costante di un adulto competente sui nuotatori inesperti e su chi non è in grado di nuotare farà in modo che i rischi di annegamento si riducano (si ricorda che i bambini sotto i cinque anni sono a più alto rischio di annegamento).
- Ogni qual volta si utilizza la piscina è indispensabile la presenza di un adulto supervisore competente.
- I nuotatori inesperti e i non nuotatori devono indossare i dispositivi di protezione individuali durante l'utilizzo della piscina.
- Quando la piscina non è in uso o in assenza di un adulto come supervisore, si consiglia di rimuovere tutti i giocattoli dalla piscina o nelle vicinanze per evitare di invogliare i bambini ad entrarci.

Dispositivi di sicurezza

- Si raccomanda di installare una barriera (e di chiudere tutte le porte e/o finestre) per prevenire l'accesso non autorizzato alla piscina.
- Barriere, coperture per piscine, allarmi piscina, o dispositivi di sicurezza analoghi sono aiuti utili, ma non sostituiscono la supervisione di un adulto competente.

Equipaggiamento di sicurezza

- Si consiglia di tenere a bordo piscina un equipaggiamento di primo soccorso (ad esempio, un anello di boa).
- Tenere a portata di mano vicino alla piscina un telefono con una lista di numeri telefonici di pronto soccorso.

Utilizzo in sicurezza della piscina

- Invogliare tutte le persone che utilizzano la piscina, soprattutto i bambini, a imparare a nuotare.
- Imparare le prime nozioni di base in caso di emergenza (rianimazione cardiopolmonare - RCP) e provvedere all'aggiornamento regolarmente. Ciò potrebbe fare la differenza in caso di emergenza.
- Informare tutti gli utenti, compresi i bambini, su cosa fare in caso di emergenza.
- Non tuffarsi in acque basse. Potrebbe provocare lesioni gravi o mortali.
- Non entrare in piscina se si è fatto uso di alcool o farmaci. Potrebbero compromettere la capacità di utilizzare in modo sicuro la piscina.
- Quando si utilizzano coperture per piscine, rimuoverle completamente dalla superficie dell'acqua, prima di entrare in piscina.
- Proteggere gli utenti da malattie legate all'acqua, trattando accuratamente e regolarmente l'acqua della piscina e praticando una corretta igiene. Consultare il manuale d'uso per il trattamento delle acque.
- Conservare i prodotti chimici (ad esempio quelli per il trattamento delle acque, per la pulizia e la disinfezione) fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Le scalette rimovibili devono essere appoggiate su una superficie orizzontale.
- Rispettare e seguire le avvertenze e i simboli di sicurezza posti sulla parete della piscina.

©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.

All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés/Todos los derechos reservados/Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Printed in China/Imprimé en Chine/Impreso en China/Gedruckt in China.

®™ Trademarks used in some countries of the world under license from/®™ Marques utilisées dans certains pays sous licence de/Marcas registradas utilizadas en algunos países del mundo bajo licencia de/Warenzeichen verwendet in einigen Ländern der Welt in Lizenz von/Intex Marketing Ltd. to/à/alan Intex Trading Ltd., Intex Development Co. Ltd., G.P.O Box 28829, Hong Kong & Intex Recreation Corp., P.O. Box 1440, Long Beach, CA 90801 - Distributed in the European Union by/Distribué dans l'Union Européenne par/Distribuido en la unión Europea por/Vertrieb in der Europäischen Union durch/Intex Trading B.V., Venneveld 9, 4705 RR Roosendaal - The Netherlands
www.intexcorp.com



CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN**294
IO**

Lees de instructies zorgvuldig. Volg ze nauwkeurig op bij de installatie en in gebruikname van uw product. In deze waarschuwingen, instructies en veiligheidsrichtlijnen worden enkele risico's van waterrecreatie benoemt, het is echter niet mogelijk alle risico's en gevaren te benoemen. Wees alert en gebruik uw gezond verstand en beoordelingsvermogen tijdens activiteiten in het water. Bewaar de instructies. Lees de verpakking zorgvuldig en bewaar deze goed. Verdere waarschuwingen zijn op het product weergegeven.

Algemeen

- Controleer pinnen, schroeven en moeren regelmatig op roest, splinters en scherpe randjes om ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Maak het product volledig leeg wanneer u het gedurende een lange periode niet zult gebruiken. Bewaar het lege product vervolgens op een veilige plaats zodat het geen water van regen of een andere bron kan opvangen en niet door felle wind kan worden weggeblazen.
- Het is noodzakelijk defecte onderdelen zo snel mogelijk te vervangen. Gebruik enkel onderdelen geproduceerd door Intex.
- Controleer de in- en uitlaat regelmatig op verstoppingen. Controleer regelmatig de filter op vuil.
- Het afvoeren van het gebruikte filtratie product dient op de juiste wijze en volgens de regelgeving van de gemeente waarin u woonachtig bent te gebeuren.

Veiligheid van ongeschoolde zwemmers

- Continu en waakzaam toezicht van een competente volwassenen is te allen tijde vereist bij slechte en ongeschoolde zwemmers (verdrinkingsgevaar is hoger voor kinderen jonger dan vijf jaar).
- Zorg iedere keer dat het zwembad gebruikt wordt voor toezicht van een competente volwassenen.
- Het is raadzaam slechte en ongeschoolde zwemmers te voorzien van individuele beschermingsmiddelen.
- Verwijder al het speelgoed in en om het zwembad indien het zwembad niet gebruikt wordt en er geen toezicht is.

Veiligheidsvoorzieningen

- Het is aangeraden een omheining te plaatsen (en indien van toepassing alle ramen en deuren af te sluiten) zodat onbevoegden het zwembad niet kunnen betreden.
- Omheiningen, afdekkingen, zwembad alarmen of vergelijkbare veiligheidsvoorzieningen zijn handige hulpmiddelen maar vervangen constant toezicht van een competente volwassenen niet.

Veiligheidsvoorzieningen

- Het is aan te raden redding materiaal zoals een reddingsboei in de buurt van het zwembad paraat te houden.
- Zorg ervoor dat er een werkende telefoon voor noodgevallen in de buurt van het zwembad aanwezig is.

Veilig gebruik maken van het zwembad

- Moedig alle gebruikers, vooral kinderen, aan om te leren zwemmen.
- Zorg dat u eerste hulp kunt toepassen.
- Instrueer alle zwembadgebruikers, ook kinderen, hoe te handelen bij een noodgeval.
- Duik nooit in ondiepe wateren, dit kan leiden tot letsel.
- Gebruik geen alcohol of medicatie welke invloed kan hebben op het veilig gebruiken van het zwembad.
- Indien u gebruik maakt van een afdekzeil zorg er dan voor dat deze volledig van het zwembad verwijderd is alvorens u het bad gebruikt.
- Bescherm de zwembadgebruikers tegen water gerelateerde ziekten en zorg voor schoon en hygiënisch water door gebruik van zwembad chemicaliën en desinfectie.
- Bewaar zwembad chemicaliën en desinfectie producten buiten bereik van kinderen.
- Verwijderbare trappen dienen op een horizontale oppervlakte geplaatst te worden.
- Volg de op de wand van het zwembad gedrukte veiligheidsinstructies.

©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.
All rights reserved/Tous droits réservés/Todos los derechos reservados/Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Printed in China/Imprimé en Chine/Impreso en China/Gedruckt in China.

®™ Trademarks used in some countries of the world under license from/®™ Marques utilisées dans certains pays sous licence de/Marcas registradas utilizadas en algunos países del mundo bajo licencia de/Warenzeichen verwendet in einigen Ländern der Welt in Lizenz von/Intex Marketing Ltd. to/à/alan Intex Trading Ltd., Intex Development Co. Ltd., G.P.O Box 28829, Hong Kong & Intex Recreation Corp., P.O. Box 1440, Long Beach, CA 90801 - Distributed in the European Union by/Distribué dans l'Union Européenne par/Distribuido en la unión Europea por/Vertrieb in der Europäischen Union durch/Intex Trading B.V., Venneveld 9, 4705 RR Roosendaal - The Netherlands
www.intexcorp.com



BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING GOED